
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL COUNCILLORS HAVE BEEN INVITED TO ATTEND THE MEETING 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st September, 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Heysham Gateway (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officers (Regeneration and Planning) and Resources. 
  
6. Update on Policies and Procedures in place for dealing with Major Flooding 

Incidents (Pages 19 - 29) 
 
 Briefing Note by Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning). 

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

Lancashire County Council’s Cabinet Report regarding the December 2015 Floods and 
other actions proposed is attached at page 22. 
 
The full report and supporting documents can be found following this link: 
 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=5415&Ver=4 
 

  
7. Sustainable Economic Growth Strategy (Pages 30 - 51) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning). 
  
8. Consideration of any requests for Councillor Call for Action (in accordance with the 

process)  
 
9. Consideration of any Petitions (in accordance with the process)  
 
10. Locality Working  
 
11. Work Programme Report (Pages 52 - 57) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth (Chairman), Caroline Jackson (Vice-Chairman), Alan Biddulph, 

Tracy Brown, Brett Cooper, Rob Devey, Roger Mace, David Whitaker and 
Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Lucy Atkinson, Nigel Goodrich, Janet Hall, Geoff Knight, Abi Mills and 

Nicholas Wilkinson  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 11th October, 2016.   

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=5415&Ver=4
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 
Developing a Strategy for Heysham Gateway 

19th October 2016 
 

Report of Chief Officers (Regeneration and Planning) 
and Resources 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide the Committee with an opportunity to have input into the development of the 
vision for the Heysham Gateway area, drawing on current draft planning policy and the 
views of external stakeholders, to help inform the emerging Local Plan and subsequently, 
future strategy and decision-making regarding the Council’s own interests in the site.  

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider this report, the Officer 

presentation and views of other stakeholders invited to the meeting and: 
 

 give views on the draft vision for the Heysham Gateway area; 
 

 in light of the above, put forward ideas for how best in planning 
terms to effect high quality and place changing regeneration in 
Heysham Gateway area, taking best advantage of the opening of the 
Bay Gateway, and recognising existing business and new 
investment demands; 

 

 consider whether/what steps should be promoted to improve the 
built and natural environment in the area, to create a better interface 
between existing residential uses and their commercial neighbours; 
 

 provide any further feedback in relation to future vision and strategy 
for the Heysham Gateway area. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 South Heysham is identified as a “Regeneration Priority Area” in the 

Lancaster District Core Strategy (2008).   The preparation of the new District 
Local Plan needs to provide the most up to date guidance for new 
development and regeneration projects in the area.    

1.2 The area is known as “Heysham Gateway”.   Much of the vacant land is in 
public ownership, and this can be redeveloped to capitalise on demand 
generated by completion of the Heysham/M6 Link Road in 2016. 

1.3 The term “Heysham Gateway” came from the council’s expression of interest 
for an enterprise zone in discussions with the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership in 2010.  Although that bid for designation was not successful at 



the time the North Lancashire Chamber have resurrected interest in such a 
designation recently.  

 

1.4 The City and County Councils both own land in the vicinity, and this has been 
the subject of some recent viability assessment work undertaken by Carillion 
through the Lancaster Regeneration and Property Partnership, to hel
[...]
orld’s largest wind farms is located off Heysham 

with plans for further expansion. 

� Plans for a third nuclear power station. 

 

 

 SUBJECT TO CONTRACT – 26/02/2014    

 

DISCLAIMER: CBRE LIMITED 
CBRE Limited on its behalf and for the Vendors or Lessors of this property whose Agents they are, give notice that: 
1. These particulars are set out as a general outline only for guidance to intending Purchasers or Lessees, and do not constitute any part of an offer or  
       contract. 
2. Details are given without any responsibility and any intending Purchasers, Lessees or Third Parties should not rely on them as statements or  
       representations of fact, but must satisfy themselves by inspection or otherwise as to the correctness of each of them. 
3. No person in the employment of CBRE Limited has any authority to make any representation or warranty whatsoever in relation to this property. 
4. Unless otherwise stated, all prices and rents are quoted exclusive of VAT. 

 

www.cbre.co.uk 

 

M6 Link Road 



Future generation – Connecting the Heysham Gateway 

Draft Version 000.6   10 November 2015 

  

1 

APPENDIX A 

 

Connecting the Heysham Gateway – development in South Heysham 

A statement of Lancaster City Council’s planning policy 
 

Background 

1. South Heysham is identified as a “Regeneration Priority Area” in the Lancaster 
District Core Strategy (2008).  Although still exhibiting some scars from 
previous industrial uses, the area contains extensive parcels of land, much of 
which is in public ownership, which could be redeveloped to capitalise on 
demand generated by completion of the Heysham/M6 Link Road in 2016. 

2. This coastal area, known as “Heysham Gateway” contains the expanding Port 
of Heysham, a key route to Ireland, and the two EDF owned nuclear power 
stations. It is home to extensive infrastructure related to the electricity 
transmission network and is the favoured location for connecting off-shore wind 
turbines in the I
[...]
ses on some of the vitally important investment opportunities 
that exist to complement and enhance the role of the nuclear power station and 
the port in the local economy.  Heysham Gateway brings together a positive 
vision of business development, infrastructure investment with environmental 
enhancement, all designed to improve the image and attractiveness of south 
Heysham.   Appendix 1 summarises the planning policy context for the 
development sites in South Heysham, including reference to the key 
opportunities and broad costs associated with each site. 

The Vision for Heysham Gateway: A Model for Sustainable Economic Growth 

8. A regenerated area which capitalises on investment in the Heysham/M6 link 
road, the Port of Heysham and the energy sector by bringing forward in a 
planned, co-ordinated manner high quality development sites suitable for key 
growth sectors whilst addressing existing infrastructure issues and enhancing 
the unique environment of South Heysham. 

Key Objectives 

9. The key objectives for Heysham Gateway are to capitalise on the demand 
generated by completion of the Heysham/M6 link road, growth of the Port of 
Heysham and investment in the energy sector by:        

        Formalising a planning framework for the area to provide certainty to 
potential investors and other stakeholders; 

        Maximising the contribution that publicly owned land and assets can 
make to the regeneration of the area; 

        Identifying potential investment opportunities for the private and public 
sectors and securing public funding if required/available; 

        Optimising the potential for planning gain and community benefit projects 
in line with the overall vision for the area. 

10. There are four main aspects of development in the Heysham Gateway that 
require attention: these are site development, presentation and image, 
environmental protection and infrastructure investment.  The objectives for 
these areas are: 

Site Development 

[...]
 linked with supply 
chain activities for the port or power industries, and the universities.  
Development of this land must facilitate the completion of Imperial Road with a 
new junction on Middleton Road. 

(B) Land south of Major Industrial Estate 

Site Area: 5.03 hectares 

Owner: Lancaster City Council 

This land is identified as being suitable for business development in the Land 
Allocations DPD (Policy Emp1.10).  It is currently unused, undulating open land 
which has been partially reclaimed from use as part of an oil refinery, with 
potential for business uses, including potential expansion or re-location of 
businesses from elsewhere in the local area.    Access and services could be 
taken from the existing internal road network on the Major Industrial Estate, or 
from Main Avenue to the south and across land owned by the City Council. 

The main constraints are environmental, with much of the land having been 
tipped following earlier uses associated with the oil refinery.  In addition, three 
sides of the site are bordered by the Middleton Former Refinery Biological 
Heritage Site designation, and two of those include the boundary of the 
Middleton Local Nature Reserve. 

This land could be developed in a variety of ways: along with other vacant units 
on the Major Industrial Estate, the site could provide overspill for further 
expansion of haulage businesses or logistic related activities connected to 
Heysham Port.   A wider area of land, including some of the Middleton Wood 
Local Nature Reserve, has been the subject of a feasibility study for the 
installation of solar panels.   Finally, a small parcel of land immediately to the 
south of the existing industrial estate has planning consent for the development 
of a Gas Fired Power Station (14/01117/FUL).   

(C) Land at Middleton Towers 

Site Area:  15.88 hectares 

Owners: Glory Hole Limited and Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP 

This site forms the major part of the former Pontins Holiday 
[...]
n significances. 

 



Future generation – Connecting the Heysham Gateway 

Draft Version 000.6   10 November 2015 

  

10 

 





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2016 

 

LANCASTER DISTRICT FLOOD RECOVERY UPDATE  

AUTUMN 2016 

Briefing Note by Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1  The events which affected Lancaster District in December 2015 relating to 

Storm Desmond and to a much lesser extent Storm Eva were debated by Council on 2nd 

March 2016 and a report on the impacts including briefings from the emergency services, 

the Environment Agency and Electricity North West was considered by Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 20th April 2016.  The Resilience Commission Task Group was set 

up following the Overview and Scrutiny meeting and is due to report at the end of this 

month.  

1.2  Both Council and Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked that officers update 

them on what measures are being pursued to respond to the extreme storm events in 

order to try and prevent such an adverse impact on the district in the future.  This briefing 

note will advise members of the current position in relation to the recovery process, and 

the work that is going on with other agencies to mitigate future events. 

2. The recovery process 

2.1  Eight months on from Storm Desmond the City Council is still operating under 

the formal recovery process.  In particular it is still providing the Department for 

Communities and Local Government with regular updates on the number of households 

and businesses unable to return to their properties.  

2.2   In addition it is still administering grant assistance applications for households 

and businesses for Property Resilience Grants.  This means that the equivalent of two 

Regeneration and Planning Officers and 1.5 Health and Housing Officers remain working 

full time on these processes, along with regular support from staff in the Resources 

Service.   At present i
[...]
umber of discussions are taking place between 

land owners, local residents and the Environment Agency about potential new ways to 

manage the flood plain in this area to examine whether this might help with future flooding 

incidents. 

3.7 At Slyne where flooding occurred during Storm Eva the County Council as Lead 

Flood Authority are considering the very complex and historic flooding land drainage 

issues which cause this flooding and what further steps if any can be taken to mitigate the 

collection of water from run off.  

                 

           



   4.0   The Government’s response       

4.1 The Government issued a report on the impact of the two storms on 8th 

September 2016 and this describes the extent of the task ahead to properly prepare for 

future events of this kind. The Executive Summary for this report is appended to this 

briefing note.   The report is comprehensive and covers a wide range of issues including 

improving resilience for key infrastructure such as electricity supply and mobile phone 

communications as well as long term measures to address the cause of flooding 

upstream.  The range of responses now available through the use of new forms of 

temporary flood barriers is also covered.  Officers have not had time to fully consider the 

report at the time of preparing this briefing note. 

 

Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 

12th September 2016   

 

 

 



















OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY]  
 

 
Sustainable Economic Growth Strategy 

19th October 2016 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to provide Overview and Scrutiny with an opportunity to consider a draft report 
for Cabinet that outlines a potential framework for the Council’s approach to economic 
growth in the district and proposes how the Council may steer its own economic 
development and regeneration activities. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the
[...]
POSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide Members with an update of the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to the 

report and the updates set out below. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Members are requested to consider the Work Programme attached at Appendix A that has 
been updated taking into account the decisions made at the September meeting. 
 
 

2. Update 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
As the October meeting of the Committee has quite a large agenda, the Chairman has 
agreed to postpone discussions with the Leader of the Council.  The Leader has been 
invited to attend the meeting of the Committee on 21st December 2016. 
 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



Appendix A 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 
 

Detail Comments/Expected 
Date of Meeting 

Officer 
Responsible 
/External 

 
Update on Policies 
and Procedures in 
place for dealing with 
Major Flooding 
Incidents.   

 
That any major flooding works 
be reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
That an update be provided for 
the Committee in 6 months’ 
time.   
 
(Min 84 refers - 20th April 2016).   
 
Note:  All Members of Council 
to be invited to attend.   

 
October 2016.   
 

 
Chief Officers (Heath 
& Housing), 
(Environment) and  
(Regeneration & 
Planning).   
 
Relevant Cabinet 
Members and 
Agencies.   
 
 
 

 
Heysham Gateway. 
 

 
Invite Sea Truck, Chamber and 
Port of Heysham 
representatives. 
 
Note:  All Members of Council 
to be invited to attend.   

 
October 2016. 

 
Chief Officer 
(Regeneration & 
Planning).  
  

 
Lancashire County 
Council’s Pre-Scrutiny 
process.   
 
 

 
The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to view webcast of 
previous meeting and then to 
attend a meeting of the County 
Council’s Scrutiny Committee 
and report back on the process. 
 
(Min 9 refers – 21st September 
2016). 

 
Chairman and Pre-
Scrutiny Champion to 
report back to 
Committee.   

 
Chief Executive.   

 
Update on the 
Council’s Energy 
Strategy.   

 
That any Cabinet reports 
regarding the Energy Strategy 
and Action Plan would be 
considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
That an update be provided at 
the March 2016 meeting of the 
Committee.   
 
(Min 56 - 25th February 2015 & 
Min 21 - 9th September 2015 
refers).   

 
November 2016.   
 

 
Chief Officer 
(Environment). 

 
Community Safety 
Partnership.   
 

 
Annual meeting to consider 
Community Safety issues. 
 
Note:  The Committee 
undertakes the functions of the 
Council’s crime and disorder 
committee for the purposes of 
Section 19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006, including 

 
November 2016.   

 
Chief Officer 
(Environment). 
 
Invite new Chief 
Inspector and the 
relevant Cabinet 
Member with 
responsibility. 
 



CCfA relating to crime and 
disorder matters.   

Invite all Councillors 
to attend. 

 
Review of Measures 
taken to counter 
Racism, Xenophobia 
and Hate Crime. 
 
 

 
Referral from Council. 

 
November 2016. 

 
Chief Officer 
(Environment). 
 
Invite new Chief 
Inspector & relevant 
Cabinet Member with 
responsibility. 
 
Invite all Councillors 
to attend. 
 

 
Constitutional issues 
regarding Overview 
and Scrutiny Members 
viewing draft reports, 
as part of the pre-
decision scrutiny 
process.   
 

 
That Officers be requested to 
provide the Committee with 
details of decisions    that are to 
be taken in the forthcoming 
year where scrutiny could 
review and options be 
investigated prior to the 
decision being made.   
 
That the constitutional issues 
regarding Overview and 
Scrutiny Members  viewing 
draft reports, as part of the pre-
decision scrutiny process, be 
reported  back to the meeting.   
 
(Min 72 refers - 6th April 2016). 

 
November/December 
2016.   

 
Chief Executive.   

 
Update on the Peer 
Review.   
 

 
That an update be provided in 6 
months’ times and that this be 
added to the Committee’s Work 
Programme.   
 
(Note: Action from the LGA 
Peer Review Action Plan - Min 
72 refers - 6th April 2016).   

 
February 2017.   
 

 
Chief Executive.   
 

 
Discussion Paper on 
Property Strategy.   

 
A review of the Council’s 
Corporate Property Strategy 
has been underway for some 
time, focusing on disposal 
aspects amongst others.  Given 
some of the issues that arose 
during the call-in on St. 
Leonard’s House, Officers 
suggested that this topic may 
be suitable for some pre-
decision scrutiny from the 
Committee.   
(Min 4 refers - 8th June 2016).   

 
TBA.  
 
 

 
Chief Officer 
(Resources).   

 
Promoting the Local 
Economy.   

 
Raised as a Cllr suggestion, 
consideration of report prior to 
Cabinet (Min 15 refers - 8th July 
2015).   
 

 
TBA.   

 
Chief Officer 
(Regeneration and 
Planning) and 
Morecambe BID.   
 



That Morecambe BID be invited 
to attend a future meeting to 
discuss promoting the Local 
Economy. 
(Min 4 refers - 8th June 2016).   
 

 
Licensing Scheme for 
Private Sector Rented 
Properties.   
 

 
Raised as a Cllr suggestion, the 
Committee to consider report 
prior to Cabinet.   
 
(Min 15 refers – 8th July 2015). 

 
TBA.   

 
Chief Officer (Health 
and Housing).   
 

 
Annual consideration 
of Older People’s 
Issues (inviting Age 
UK and other relevant 
agencies).   
 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be requested to 
include Older People’s issues 
in their Work Programme on an 
annual basis.   
 
Invite Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility to a future 
meeting to discuss. 

 
TBA.   

 
External 
organisations.   
 
Invite Cabinet 
Member with 
Responsibility.  

[...]
  
 

 
Action from LGA Peer Review 
Action Plan – That the Council’s 
approach to digitalisation be 
requested to include the Council’s 
plans regarding digitalisation, what 
the obstacles are and how the 
Council ensures this takes place - 
Min 72 refers - 6th April 2016.   

 
Chief Officer 
(Resources).   
 

 
 

 
 
 

Task Groups 
 

Task Group Topic 
 

Date Progress 

Late Night Economy in the 
Lancaster District Informal Task 
Group.   
 

December 2015.   
(Min 54 refers).   
 

 
Last meeting is being arranged. 

 
Resilience Commission Informal 
Task Group.   
 
 

 
April 2016.   
(Min 84 refers).   
 

 
2 meetings held. 
 

Voluntary, Community and Faith 
Sector Commissioning.  
 

 
September 2016 
(Min 9 refers). 
 

 
To be scoped and reported to the 
December 2016 meeting 

 


	Agenda
	5 Heysham Gateway
	Heysham gateway marketing details
	Heysham Gateway Planning Brief v6 101115
	Heysham Gateway sites for development plan

	6 Update on Policies and Procedures in place for dealing with Major Flooding Incidents
	REPORT

	7 Sustainable Economic Growth Strategy
	Economic Growth Priorities - 2016 - V2 0
	Appendix A- Evidence base - 1016
	App B - Economic Growth Delivery - 1016-v1.0

	11 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  19TH OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors June Ashworth (Chairman), Caroline Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Alan Biddulph, Tracy Brown, Brett Cooper, Rob Devey, Roger Mace, 
David Whitaker and Phillippa Williamson 

  
 Also in Attendance :- 
  
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, Brendan 

Hughes, John Reynolds and Ron Sands 
  
 County Councillor Lizzie Collinge 
 John O’Neill – Lancaster Chamber Manager 
 Alistair Eagles – Chief Executive Seatruck Ferries 
 Jim Walker – Environment Agency 
 Mandy Ingham – Electricity North West 
 Councillor Dyan Jones – South Lakeland District Council 
 Simon Rowley – South Lakeland District Council 
  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 Andrew Dobson Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 David Lawson Regeneration Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Economic Development Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 David Porter Senior Planning Officer (Major Initiatives) 
 Mark Bartlett Civil Contingencies Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st September, 2016 were signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 

15 HEYSHAM GATEWAY AND SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman welcomed Alistair Eagles, Chief Executive of Seatruck Ferries and John 
O’Neill, Chamber Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration & Planning) requested the Committee to consider a draft 
vision for the Heysham Gateway link road.  
 
It was reported that South Heysham had been identified as a Regeneration Priority Area 
in the Lancaster District Core Strategy (2008) now recognised as the Heysham Gateway. 
A proportion of the vacant land was in public ownership and this would be redeveloped to 
capitalise on the demand generated by the completion of the Heysham M6 link road. 
 
Members were advised that initial marketing had been undertaken on the City Council 
owned land and, apart from a small parcel of land, all had become the subject of serious 
offers for development by local and regional companies.  This included businesses 
wanting to expand and take up new premises within the Heysham Gateway vacating 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
White Lund Industrial Estate.  This indicated that the local commercial market was 
healthy, and with the opening of the Link Road, take up of available sites was expected to 
need routine levels of promotion at this stage. 
 
The Chief Officer also reported that one impediment to releasing underused sites on the 
Heysham Industrial Estate was the lack of linkage between Imperial Road and Middeleton 
Road.   This had already been flagged up with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership and 
design and costings were being collected.   The owners of the site were in dialogue with 
the City and County Councils about land availability and marketing. 
 
It was noted the link road would have a significant positive impact on Heysham Port and 
make Heysham far more accessible than Barrow in Furness for access into Morecambe 
Bay for servicing offshore wind and gas energy equipment. 
 
Alistair Eagles, Chief Executive of Seatruck Ferries, had been invited to the meeting and 
was invited to explain how the Heysham Gateway would benefit the Port of Heysham.  
 
Members were advised that Seatruck Ferries focused its business on transporting 
unaccompanied trailers across the sea. This freed up valuable HGV drivers which were in 
short supply. With the link road opening up the gateway to the Port, it would see an 
increase in lorries travelling to Ireland that would normally have to travel to Stranraer in 
Scotland or Holyhead in North Wales. 
 
It was reported that Seatruck Ferries had invested in new ships for Heysham increasing 
the tonnage capacity at the Port. It was suggested that the City Council, County Council, 
their partners and the business community should pull together to promote the district with 
the same messages as well as aiming high.  
 
John O’Neill had been invited to the meeting and informed the Committee that despite 
Brexit, local businesses were thriving and attracting business from around the world. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the importance of retaining and attracting young 
people to work in the district. It was reported that the Chamber was working with the local 
Universities and College and business sponsored advisers to champion the district for job 
opportunities.  
 
All other Members and other attendees asked to attend the meeting were invited to ask 
questions. 
 
The Members present were then asked to consider the priorities for the Heysham 
Gateway.  
 
The following were agreed to take forward to Cabinet as priorities : 
 

 Provision of HGV parking 

 Opportunity to restructure White Lund Industrial Estate 

 Provision of employment opportunities  

 Consideration of leasing versus selling Council owned land within the Heysham 
Gateway 

 Provision of Warehousing 

 Provision of Affordable Housing 

 The Heysham Gateway area be marketed in collaboration with other land owners 
to provide a joined up comprehensive approach. 
 

The Committee was then requested to consider the City Council’s Sustainable Economic 
Growth Strategy which was being presented in draft before consideration at Cabinet for 
comments. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

It was agreed that the Sustainable Economic Growth Strategy would be considered at a 
future meeting of the Committee before being considered by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
 
(1) That the following be agreed to take forward to Cabinet as priorities : 

 
• Provision of HGV parking 
• Opportunity to restructure White Lund Industrial Estate 
• Provision of employment opportunities  
• Consideration of leasing versus selling Council owned land within the Heysham 
 Gateway 
• Provision of Warehousing 
• Provision of Affordable Housing 
• The Heysham Gateway area be marketed in collaboration with other land  owners 
to provide a joined up comprehensive approach. 

 
(2) That the Sustainable Economic Growth Strategy be considered at a future meeting 

of the Committee before it being considered by Cabinet. 
 
 

16 UPDATE ON POLICIES AND PROCEDURES IN PLACE FOR DEALING WITH MAJOR 
FLOODING INCIDENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Jim Walker, Environment Agency, Mandy Ingham, Electricity 
North West, County Councillor Lizzi Collinge, Lancashire County Council, Councillor Dyan 
Jones, South Lakeland District Council and Simon Rowley, South Lakeland District 
Council, who had been invited to attend the meeting. 
 
Members were given an update on the impact of the flooding from Storm Desmond in 
December 2015 since April 2016. It was reported that just 28 properties were still not 
inhabited from the 225 that were flooded in the district and of the 212 businesses that 
were flooded, 23 were still not operational with 6 more permanently closed or relocated. 
 
It was noted that Government grants had been allocated by the City Council to those 
properties that were flooded but not all had been taken up leaving unallocated funding. 
 
With regard to flooding that had taken place on Caton Road, Lancaster, where the River 
Lune had burst its banks, there was a funding gap of approximately £2 million to complete 
the flood defences required. 
 
Jim Walker from the Environment Agency provided details of the work that had been 
undertaken since December 2015. Talks had taken place with the businesses on Caton 
Road that had been flooded from Storm Desmond to develop a flood protection scheme 
for the area. 
 
As not all the Government funding to individuals had been claimed, it was hoped the 
Government would allocate this to bridge the funding gap for the Caton Road flood 
defence work. 
 
It was reported that the Environment Agency was supporting Lancashire County Council 
with flood defences including the Mill Race underneath Lancaster City Centre and 
Lancaster Bus Station which collected rainwater and drained this off into the River Lune.  
 
Members were advised that the Kier on the River Lune had been dredged with 2 ½ tons of 
material being removed. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
 
Mandy Ingham, Electricity North West, gave details of the work that had been undertaken 
by Electricity North West since December 2015.  As previously reported, the sub station 
that flooded in Lancaster would be raised above its current level to allow any future flood 
water to flow underneath but this would not be undertaken until 2017/18.  Temporary 
repairs had been installed including additional anti-flood membranes, flood proof doors, 
increasing the number of sub pumps and sealing of all the cable ducts. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions and heard evidence from South Lakeland 
District Council, which had been badly hit by Storm Desmond. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
(1) That Jim Walker, Environment Agency, Mandy Ingham, Electricity North West, 

County Councillor Lizzi Collinge, Lancashire County Council, Councillor Dyan 
Jones, South Lakeland District Council and Simon Rowley, South Lakeland District 
Council be thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 

 
(2) That a review of Winter 2016 in terms of flooding and extreme weather be added 

to the Committee’s Work Programme to be considered, if required, in 2017. 
 
 

17 SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH STRATEGY  
 
This agenda item had been discussed under Minute 15. 
 
 

18 CONSIDERATION OF ANY REQUESTS FOR COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Councillor Call for Action process. 
 
 

19 CONSIDERATION OF ANY PETITIONS (IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in the 
accordance with the Consideration of Petitions process.   
 
 

20 LOCALITY WORKING  
 
It was noted that there was no update on Locality Working. 
 
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
Members were requested to consider the Committee’s updated Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that discussions with the City Council’s Leader had been postponed and that 
the Leader would now attend the December 2016 meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was agreed that the item on the Work Programme regarding :- 
 
Constitutional issues regarding Overview and Scrutiny Members viewing draft reports, as 
part of the pre-decision scrutiny process 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19TH OCTOBER 2016 

 
be referred to the Council Business Committee for consideration and that it be 
recommended that all Members be consulted on the issue before consideration by full 
Council. 
 
Concern was raised over the amount of items that were now included in the Committee’s 
Work Programme. It was agreed that the Work Programme would be prioritised at the 
next Pre-Scrutiny meeting and reported back to the Committee. Members went on to 
discuss Pre-Scrutiny and how this was best undertaken. 
 
It was noted that the Resilience Commission was to have its first meeting on Thursday, 
10th November 2016 commencing at 7.00pm in the Banqueting Suite, Lancaster Town 
Hall and all Councillors were invited to attend. 
 
Resolved :- 

 
(1) That the Work Programme item : 

 
Constitutional issues regarding Overview and Scrutiny Members viewing draft 
reports, as part of the pre-decision scrutiny process 
 
be referred to the Council Business Committee for consideration and that it be 
recommended that all Members be consulted on the issue before consideration by 
full Council. 
 

(2) That it be noted that the Resilience Commission would to have its first meeting on 
Thursday, 10th November 2016 commencing at 7.00pm in the Banqueting Suite, 
Lancaster Town Hall and that all Councillors be invited to attend. 

 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


